
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 
 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3646 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023 
 

STOPPAGES OF TRAINS AT MAHOLI IN UTTAR PRADESH 
 

† 3646.  SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA: 
 

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:  
 

(a) whether the trains (i) 04559-04560, (ii) 15273-15274, (iii) 05161-05162, 

(iv) 05655- 05656, (v) 05621-05622 had stoppages at Maholi railway station 

which were discontinued during Corona period;  

 

(b) if so, the time by which the stoppages of these trains is likely to be 

resumed at Maholi railway station; and  

 

(c) the efforts made by the Government for the stoppage of these trains at 

Maholi?  
 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 

 (SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)  

 

(a) and (b) No, Sir. None of the mentioned trains, prior to the outbreak of 

Covid-19 pandemic, had scheduled stoppage at  Maholi  station. 

 

(c) On Indian Railways, provision and rationalisation of stoppages, which is 

dependent on operational feasibility, commercial justification, etc,  is an on-

going process. 
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